
 

cps.sk.ca                                   File #21.2025.D                             2025.09 
1 

Dr. Alexandre YATSINA 

Charges 
Date Charge(s) Laid: September 9, 2025 

Hearing: Pending 

Charge(s): Reports, Failure to Provide  
Failure to Respond 

Outcome Date: To be determined 

   

NOTE:  Allegations of unprofessional conduct as set out in the charge below have been referred to the discipline 
committee. The allegations in the charge have not been admitted, nor has there been a hearing before the discipline 
committee to determine whether the allegations in the charge will be proved.  

A physician who denies some or all of the allegations in a charge is entitled to a hearing before the discipline 
committee to determine if the allegations in the charge are established by the evidence at the hearing.  

 

CHARGE 1 

You Dr. Alexandre Yatsina are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct 
contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-
81, c. M-10.1, and/or paragraph 19 of bylaw 7.1, and/or paragraph (y) under the heading Responsible 
Behaviour in bylaw 7.2 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xii) of the Regulatory Bylaws of the College of Physicians and 
Surgeons of Saskatchewan, particulars whereof are that you failed to respond to one or more requests 
from SGI in a timely manner. 

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following: 

1) In the period from approximately October 2024 to March 2025 you received one or more requests for a 
copy of your medical file related to your patient identified in this charge by the initials K.M.; 

2) You did not provide a copy of your medical file in response to that request or requests in a timely 
manner. 

3) You did not comply with the expectations in the College’s document Confidentiality of Patient 
Information.  
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CHARGE 2 

You Dr. Alexandre Yatsina are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct 
contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-
81, c. M-10.1, and/or paragraph 19 of bylaw 7.1, and/or paragraph (y) under the heading Responsible 
Behaviour in bylaw 7.2 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xii) of the Regulatory Bylaws of the College of Physicians and 
Surgeons of Saskatchewan, particulars whereof are that you failed to respond to one or more requests 
from SGI in a timely manner. 

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following: 

1) In the period from approximately October 2024 to March 2025 you received one or more requests for a 
copy of your medical file related to your patient identified in this charge by the initials W.M.; 

2) You did not provide a copy of your medical file in response to that request or requests in a timely 
manner. 

3) You did not comply with the expectations in the College’s document Confidentiality of Patient 
Information.  

 

CHARGE 3 

You Dr. Alexandre Yatsina are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct 
contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-
81, c. M-10.1, and/or paragraph 19 of bylaw 7.1, and/or paragraph (y) under the heading Responsible 
Behaviour in bylaw 7.2 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xii) of the Regulatory Bylaws of the College of Physicians and 
Surgeons of Saskatchewan, particulars whereof are that you failed to respond to one or more requests 
from SGI in a timely manner. 

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following: 

1) In the period from approximately October 2024 to March 2025 you received one or more requests for a 
copy of your medical file related to your patient identified in this charge by the initials S.G.; 

2) You did not provide a copy of your medical file in response to that request or requests in a timely 
manner. 

3) You did not comply with the expectations in the College’s document Confidentiality of Patient 
Information.  

 

CHARGE 5 

You Dr. Alexandre Yatsina are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct 
contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81, c. M-
10.1, and/or bylaw 16.1 and/or bylaw 16.2 and/or paragraph (g) in bylaw 7.2 under the heading “Specific 
Expectations Accountability” particulars whereof are that you failed to respond to requests from the College of 
Physicians and Surgeons (CPSS) in a timely manner. 
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The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following: 

1) You failed to respond in a timely way to communications from the CPSS in relation to College of 
Physicians and Surgeons file 005.2025.V. 

2) You failed to respond to letters from the CPSS within 14 days as required by bylaw 16.2 and/or 16.2 in 
relation to CPSS file 005.2025.V. 

3) You failed to cooperate with the CPSS when the CPSS was involved in a regulatory activity that involved 
you or your practice in relation to CPSS file 005.2025.V. 
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